commission expense in the periods in which the Company recognized the related revenue. The restatement adjustments resulted in a decrease to
selling expense, previously reported in our Form 10-Q, for the three-month period ended April 2, 2005 of less than $0.1 million and an increase
for the three-month period ended April 3, 2004 of $0.1 million.

8

Edgar Filing: NANOMETRICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Effect of Restatement Upon Previously Reported Balances

The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2005 and the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three-month periods
ended April 2, 2005 and April 3, 2004 contained herein have been restated to incorporate all of these adjustments and the related tax effects as
described herein. The restatement adjustments described herein required a number of significant accounting judgments by the Company. The
following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the Company, showing previously reported and restated amounts at April 2,
2005 and January 1, 2005 (in thousands):

April 2, 2005 January 1, 2005

As Previously

Reported As Restated Inc (Dec)

As Previously

Reported As Restated Inc (Dec)

Accrued payroll and related expenses $ 2,326 $ 2,630 $ 304 C $ 2,206 $ 2,512 $ 306 C

Deferred revenue $ 4,256 $ 5,161 $ 905 A $ 2,742 $ 3,506 $ 764 A

Other current liabilities $ 2,564 $ 2,803 $ 239 B $ 1,840 $ 2,097 $ 257 B

Total current liabilities $ 14,312 $ 15,760 $ 1,448 $ 12,613 $ 13,940 $ 1,327
Retained earnings $ 14,636 $ 13,188 $ (1,448) $ 12,034 $ 10,707 $ (1,327)

A Adjustment relates to revenue deferral associated with extended warranty contracts
B Adjustment relates to the alignment of warranty accrual with actual warranty periods
C Adjustment relates to accrual of unpaid sales commission

The impact of all adjustments discussed herein to the condensed consolidated statement of operations was to decrease the Company�s previously
reported net income per diluted share for the three-month period ended April 2, 2005 by $0.01 and to increase the Company�s previously reported
net loss per diluted share for the three-month period ended April 3, 2004 by $0.04. The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial
data for the Company, showing previously reported and restated amounts for the three-month periods ended April 2, 2005 and April 3, 2004 (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended

April 2, 2005

Three Months Ended

April 3, 2004

As Previously

Reported As Restated Inc (Dec)

As Previously

Reported As Restated Inc (Dec)

Net revenues
Product sales $ 21,166 $ 21,010 $ (156)A $ 11,663 $ 11,471 $ (192)A

Service $ 2,325 $ 2,340 $ 15 $ 2,008 $ 2,008 $ �
Cost of product sales $ 9,750 $ 9,732 $ (18)B $ 5,403 $ 5,539 $ 136B
Selling expenses $ 3,145 $ 3,143 $ (2)C $ 3,066 $ 3,208 $ 142C
Income (loss) from operations $ 2,846 $ 2,725 $ (121) $ (1,193) $ (1,663) $ (470)
Income tax provision $ 83 $ 83 $ �  $ 43 $ 43 $ �
Net income (loss) $ 2,605 $ 2,484 $ (121) $ (1,212) $ (1,682) $ (470)
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.21 $ 0.20 $ (0.01) $ (0.10) $ (0.14) $ (0.04)

Edgar Filing: NANOMETRICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.18 $ (0.01) $ (0.10) $ (0.14) $ (0.04)

A Adjustment relates to revenue deferral associated with extended warranty contracts
B Adjustment relates to the alignment of warranty accrual with actual warranty periods
C Adjustment relates to accrual of unpaid sales commission

The Company has determined the cumulative effect of these errors was approximately $0.4 million as of January 3, 2004. The effect was not
material to any relevant prior period and had the amounts been recorded correctly in the prior periods, there would have been no significant

[…]

Total current liabilities $ 14,312 $ 15,760 $ 1,448 $ 12,613 $ 13,940 $ 1,327
Retained earnings $ 14,636 $ 13,188 $ (1,448) $ 12,034 $ 10,707 $ (1,327)

A Adjustment relates to revenue deferral associated with extended warranty contracts
B Adjustment relates to the alignment of warranty accrual with actual warranty periods
C Adjustment relates to accrual of unpaid sales commission

The impact of all adjustments discussed herein to the condensed consolidated statement of operations was to decrease our previously reported
net income for the three-month period ended April 2, 2005 by $0.1 million, or $0.01 per diluted share, and to increase our previously reported
net loss for the three-month period ended April 3, 2004 by $0.5 million, or $0.04 per diluted share. The following table sets forth selected
consolidated financial data, showing our previously reported and restated amounts for the three-month periods ended April 2, 2005 and April 3,
2004 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

20

Edgar Filing: NANOMETRICS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended

April 2, 2005

Three Months Ended

April 3, 2004

As Previously

Reported As Restated Inc (Dec)

As Previously

Reported As Restated Inc (Dec)

Net revenues
Product sales $ 21,166 $ 21,010 $ (156)A $ 11,663 $ 11,471 $ (192)A

Service $ 2,325 $ 2,340 $ 15 $ 2,008 $ 2,008 $ �
Cost of product sales $ 9,750 $ 9,732 $ (18)B $ 5,403 $ 5,539 $ 136B
Selling expenses $ 3,145 $ 3,143 $ (2)C $ 3,066 $ 3,208 $ 142C
Income from operations $ 2,846 $ 2,725 $ (121) $ (1,193) $ (1,663) $ (470)
Income tax provision $ 83 $ 83 $ �  $ 43 $ 43 $ �
Net income $ 2,605 $ 2,484 $ (121) $ (1,212) $ (1,682) $ (470)
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.21 $ 0.20 $ (0.01) $ (0.10) $ (0.14) $ (0.04)
Diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.18 $ (0.01) $ (0.10) $ (0.14) $ (0.04)

A Adjustment relates to revenue deferral associated with extended warranty contracts
B Adjustment relates to the alignment of warranty accrual with actual warranty periods
C Adjustment relates to accrual of unpaid sales commission

We have determined the cumulative effect of these errors was approximately $0.4 million as of January 3, 2004. The effect was not material to
any relevant prior period and had the amounts been recorded correctly in the prior periods, there would have been no significant effect on